

No. 09-337

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WANDA KRUPSKI,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

COSTA CROCIERE S.p.A., a foreign corporation (Italy),

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

DAVID J. HERR  
STEPHANIE H. WYLIE  
BRIAN T. SCARRY  
HERR, NOVAK & SKIPP, P.A.  
One Datan Center, Suite 1104  
9100 South Dadeland Boulevard  
Miami, FL 33156  
305-670-2525  
Stephanie@admiral-law.com

ROBERT S. GLAZIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF  
ROBERT S. GLAZIER  
540 Brickell Key Drive  
Suite C-1  
Miami, FL 33131  
305-372-5900  
glazier@fla-law.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

228904



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
KRUPSKI'S DELIBERATE DECISION TO NOT SUE COSTA CROCIERE WAS NOT A "MISTAKE" EXCUSED BY RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 15(c) ...	9
A. Rule 15(c) excuses a plaintiff's untimely claim only if the plaintiff proves both that there was a "mistake" and that the defendant knew or should have known that it would have been sued but for the mistake .....	10
B. The evidence established that Krupski made a deliberate decision to not sue Costa Crociere .....	11

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. Under the plain language of Rule 15(c), the relevant time for analysis is the period stated in Rule 4(m) for service, not the end of the limitations period .....	16
D. Krupski’s claim that the result is harsh is no reason to ignore the plain language of Rule 15(c) .....	19
E. The flaws of Krupski’s argument and main authority .....	21
F. The burden of proof and standard of review favor affirmance .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

*Page*

### Cases:

<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984) .....	10, 16
<i>Barrow v. Westhersfield Police Department</i> , 66 F.3d 466 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>British Airways Board v. Boeing Co.</i> , 585 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	27
<i>Circular Advertising</i> <i>v. American Mercantile Co.</i> , 63 So. 3 (Fla. 1913) .....	6
<i>Cornwell v. Robinson</i> , 23 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	11, 12
<i>Dodson v. Hillcrest Securities</i> , 95 F.3d 52 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Farrell v. McDonough</i> , 966 F.2d 279 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Foulk v. Charrier</i> , 262 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Garrett v. Fleming</i> , 362 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	24, 26
<i>Garvin v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 354 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	12, 18
<i>G.F. Co. v. Pan Ocean Shipping Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 1498 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	21-26
<i>Hall v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 469 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Ish Yerushalayim v. United States</i> <i>Department of Corrections</i> , 374 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	12, 14, 17
<i>Jacobsen v. Osborne</i> , 133 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Kilkenny v. Arco Marine Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	12, 15
<i>King v. One Unknown Federal</i> <i>Correctional Officer</i> , 201 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Leonard v. Parry</i> , 219 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Locklear v. Bergman &amp; Beving AB</i> , 457 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. ASARCO, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	11, 12, 26
<i>Lovelace v. O'Hara</i> , 985 F.2d 847 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	12, 15
<i>Lundy v. Adamar of New Jersey, Inc.</i> , 34 F.3d 1173 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	12, 18
<i>Malesko v. Correctional Services Corp.</i> , 229 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>McGuire v. Turnbo</i> , 137 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980) .....	10
<i>Moore v. Tennessee</i> , 267 Fed. App'x 450 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Morel v. DaimlerChrysler AG</i> , 565 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	11, 18
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000) .....	11, 12



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Norman M. Morris Corp. v. Weinstein</i> , 466 F.2d 137 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	6
<i>Popp Telecom v. American Sharecom</i> , 361 F.3d 482 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Powers v. Graff</i> , 148 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	11, 12, 26
<i>Rendall-Speranza v. Nassim</i> , 107 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	11, 12, 20, 23
<i>Sandoval v. American Building Maintenance Industries</i> , 578 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	12, 15
<i>Schiavone v. Fortune</i> , 477 U.S. 21 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shea v. Esensten</i> , 208 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	11, 12
<i>Singletary v. Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 266 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	24, 26
<i>Slayton v. American Express</i> , 460 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Smith v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 45 Fed. App'x 326 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Soto v. Brooklyn Correctional Facility</i> , 80 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	11, 27
<i>Springman v. AIG Marketing</i> , 523 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Suppa v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.</i> , 2007 WL 4287508 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 2007) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein</i> <i>v. City of New York</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2230 (2009) .....	23
<i>VKK Corp. v. National Football League</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Wayne v. Jarvis</i> , 197 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	24, 26
<i>Williams v. Boeing Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Woods v. Indiana University-Purdue</i> <i>University at Indianapolis</i> , 996 F.2d 880 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>Worthington v. Wilson</i> , 8 F.3d 1253 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	24

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Rules:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 ..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 ..... 14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 ..... *passim*

**Statutes:**

46 U.S.C. § 30508 ..... 20  
46 U.S.C. §§ 44101 - 44103 ..... 6  
Fla. Stat. § 607.1501 ..... 5-6

**Other:**

Clark Byse, *Suing the “Wrong” Defendant in  
Judicial Review of Federal Administrative  
Action: Proposals for Reform*, 77 HARV. L.  
REV. 40 (1963) ..... 10  
MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 2009) ..... 11, 12  
THOMAS J. SCHOENBAUM, ADMIRALTY AND MARITIME  
LAW (2010 update) ..... 13  
WRIGHT, MILLER, AND KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE  
AND PROCEDURE (2009 update) ..... 17
